
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 29th May, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Gotz Mohindra 
David Boothroyd 
Ruth Bush 
Peter Freeman 

 

Murad Gassanly 
Jim Glen 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend: Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 To elect a Chairman of the Planning (Major Applications) Sub-
Committee. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

1.   VICTORIA WHARF, ST JOHN'S TERRACE, LONDON, W10 
4RB 

(Pages 3 - 28) 

2.   19 CRAVEN HILL, LONDON, W2 3EN (Pages 29 - 42) 

3.   ACHILLES WAY, TRAFFIC ISLAND 6, W1K 1AB (Pages 43 - 52) 

4.   OCTAVIA HOUSE, MEDWAY STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2TA (Pages 53 - 68) 

5.   200 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 1NU (Pages 69 - 80) 

6.   49B WESTBOURNE TERRACE, LONDON, W2 3UY (Pages 81 - 94) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
18 May 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 29th May 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/07652/FULL 

 

 

 

Queen's Park 

Victoria 

Wharf  

St John's 

Terrace 

London 

W10 4RB 

 

Demolition of existing buildings, construction of a part 

5 and part 3 storey building containing 9 flats (2 x 1 

bed, 4 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed, 1 x 4 bed)  with private 

balconies/terraces, bicycle storage, waste storage 

and grass amenity areas. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Subject to no new issues being raised by the Queens Park Community Council by 15 June 2018, grant 
conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2. RN(s) :  

18/01915/FULL 

 

 

 

 

Lancaster Gate 

19 Craven 

Hill 

London 

W2 3EN 

 

Amalgamation of 4 flats to form a single dwelling 

house. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission – failure to optimise unit numbers. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3. RN(s) :  

18/02337/FULL 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

Achilles Way 

Traffic Island 

6 

W1K 1AB 

 

Temporary installation of a sculpture by Matt Marga. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission, subject to a condition restricting the period of display to six months  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s) :  

18/00295/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

Octavia 

House 

Medway 

Street 

London 

SW1P 2TA 

 

Use of part of car park (part of level 2) to provide self-

storage facility (Use Class B8). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 29th May 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

5. RN(s) :  

18/01612/FULL 

 

 

West End 

200 Oxford 

Street 

London 

W1D 1NU 

 

Variation of Condition 6 of planning permission dated 

2 April 2004 (RN: 02/04118) for alterations to 

elevations; infill extension to lightwell to provide new 

retail and office accommodation and for new plant; 

erection of roof extension and installation of roof 

plant. Use of the third floor as offices and new fourth 

floor mezzanine and fifth floors as 10 flats, with 

ancillary office and residential areas on part sub-

basement to part second floor levels namely, 

submission of an updated waste strategy to 

regularize how the waste for the retail unit is currently 

managed 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6. RN(s) :  

18/02170/FULL 

 

Hyde Park 

49B 

Westbourne 

Terrace 

London 

W2 3UY 

 

Erection of conservatory at rear first floor level. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1.   Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent; and 
2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of 

the draft decision letter. 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 May 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Queen's Park 

Subject of Report Victoria Wharf , St John's Terrace, London, W10 4RB  

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings, construction of a part 5 and part 3 
storey building containing 9 flats (2 x 1 bed, 4 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed, 1 x 4 
bed) with private balconies/terraces, bicycle storage, waste storage and 
grass amenity areas. 

Agent Bell Cornwell LLP 

On behalf of F G Mileham Building Contractors Limited.   

Registered Number 17/07652/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

25 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted – Grade II listed Kensal House located on-site to the east. 

Conservation Area None. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Subject to no new issues being raised by the Queens Park Community Council by 15 June 2018, 
grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The subject site lies on the north side of the Grand Union Canal and at the southern end of St John's 
Terrace. It is not within a conservation area although the Grade II listed Kensal House is located on 
the site to the east.  It contains a builder's yard (Use Class Sui Generis) with a double storey 
building located along its eastern side and a single storey structure on its southern boundary, 
adjacent to the canal. 
 
The applicant seeks permission for demolition of all buildings on-site and erection of a part five storey 
and part three storey building containing nine flats.  This would be comprised of 2 x 1 bedroom flats, 
4 x 2 bedroom flats, 2 x 3 bedroom flats and 1 x 4 bedroom flats.   
 
The key considerations are: 

 Provision of new residential units; 

 Impact on the setting of listed buildings and the Grand Union Canal; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 Impact on residential amenity; 

 Impact on parking. 
 
The proposed development is considered to comply with relevant policies in the Unitary Development 
Plan adopted in January 2007 (the UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan adopted in November 2016 
(the City Plan). The application is therefore recommended for appr
[...]
RB 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings, construction of a part 5 and part 3 storey building 

containing 9 flats (2 x 1 bed, 4 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed, 1 x 4 bed)  with private 
balconies/terraces, bicycle storage, waste storage and grass amenity areas. 

  
Reference: 17/07652/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Drawing numbers PR00 Rev 02, PR01 Rev 02, PR02 Rev 02, PR03 Rev 02, PR04 

Rev 02, PR05 Rev 02, PR06 Rev 02, PR07 Rev 02, PR11 Rev 02, PR12 Rev 02, 
PR20 Rev 02, PR21 Rev 02, PR22 Rev 02, PR23 Rev 02, PR24 Rev 02, Pr25 Rev 
02, PR26 rev 02    

  
Case Officer: Nathan Barrett Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5943 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control 
of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet 
police traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Dev
[...]
ste store shown on drawing PR01 Rev 02 before anyone moves into 
the property. You must clearly mark it and make it available at all times to everyone using the 
flats. You must store waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is going to 
be collected. You must not use the waste store for any other purpose.  (C14DC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD) 
 

  
 
10 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to 
occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other 
purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan (March 2016). 
 

  
 
11 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. You must carry out a detailed site investigation to find out if 
the building or land are contaminated with dangerous material, to assess the contamination that 
is present, and to find out if it could affect human health or the environment. This site 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 

 

investigation must meet the water, ecology and general requirements outlined in 'Contaminated 
land, a guide to help developers meet planning requirements' - which was produced in October 
2003 by a group of London boroughs, including Westminster. 
 
You must apply to us for approval of the following investigation reports. You must apply to us 
and receive our approval for phases 1, 2 and 3 before any demolition or excavation work starts, 
and for phase 4 when the development has been completed. 
 
Phase 1:  Desktop study - full site history and environmental information from the public 
records. 
 
Phase 2:  Site investigation - to assess the contamination and the 
[...]
 is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 May 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report Achilles Way, Traffic Island 6, W1K 1AB  

Proposal Temporary installation of a sculpture by Matt Marga. 

Agent Mr Gioia Bernardi 

On behalf of Mr Gioia Bernardi 

Registered Number 18/02337/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 March 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

22 March 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Royal Parks 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission, subject to a condition restricting the period of display to six months. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
Island six is the southernmost traffic island on Park Lane. It is in the Royal Parks Conservation Area 
and is home to the grade II listed statue of Lord Byron. This large traffic island also contains a Parks 
Department enclosure and some Thames Water infrastructure. It is not accessible to pedestrians. 
 
The City Council has permitted the display of sculpture in this location on three occasions, in 1998, 
2012 and 2014, and has permitted the display of a menorah for the duration of Chanukah on a 
number of occasions. 
 
The proposed sculpture is by artist Matt Marga, represented by Gallery Ventique. Mr Marga proposes 
a sculpture composed of toughened glass, and bearing an image of the HM the Queen.  The 
sculpture, including its steel plinth, is 5.3m high and 3m wide. 
 
An existing sculpture, ‘Dunamis’ by Bushra Fakhoury currently occupies the proposed location on 
Island Six. Its temporary planning permission has expired. 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 

 

No objections have been received. The sculpture is considered to be acceptable for display in this 
location for a temporary per
[...]
, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 

 

application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

2 In addition to planning permission, you will require the consent of the  

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 May 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Octavia House, Medway Street, London, SW1P 2TA 

Proposal Use of part of car park (part of level 2) to provide self-storage facility 
(Use Class B8). 

Agent Nicholas Taylor + Associates 

On behalf of Vanguard Self Storage Ltd 

Registered Number 18/00295/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19 January 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

15 January 2018 

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area N/A 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Gant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
This application relates to part of the Q-Park Victoria Car Park located beneath Octavia House. 
Permission is sought for a change of use to part of the level 2 basement of the car park (sui 

generis) to provide a self-storage facility (Use Class B8) which would provide 417 storage units 
resulting in the loss of 117 car parking spaces.  

 
The key issues in this case are:  
 
-The impact of the proposal on on-street parking demand and traffic generation;  
-The impact of the use upon residential amenity. 
 
Objections have been received on grounds including highway safety and impact on amenity. The 
principle of
[...]
9-001 APP before the permitted use 
commences. You must clearly mark it and make it available at all times to everyone using the 
use. You must store waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is going to be 
collected. You must not use the waste store for any other purpose.  (C14DC) 
 
Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD) 
 
 
With the exception of the collection of refuse, the delivery and collection of all goods must take 
place within level 2 basement and not outside. No delivery or collection of goods shall take 
place outside the following times: 08.00 - 20.00 hours each day. 
 
Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in  S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R23AC) 
 
 
The use hereby permitted shall not have more than a maximum of 417 individual self-storage 
units within the level 2 basement. 
 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 
 

Informative(s): 
  

 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 
 
You need to speak to our Highways section about any work which will affect public roads. This 
includes new pavement crossovers, removal of redundant crossovers, changes in threshold 
levels, changes to on-street parking arrangements, and work which will affect pavement vaults. 
You will have to pay all administration, design, supervision and other costs of the work.  We will 
carry out any work which affects the highway. When considering the desired timing of highway 
works in relation to your own development programme please bear in mind that, under the 
Traffic Management Act 2004, all works on the highway require a permit, and (depending on the 
length of the highway works) up to three months advance notice may need to be given. For 
more advice, please phone 020 7641 2642. However, please note that if any part of your 
proposals would require the removal or relocation of an on-street parking bay, this is unlikely to 
be approved by the City Council (as highway authority).  (I09AC) 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

29 May 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 200 Oxford Street, London, W1D 1NU,   

Proposal Variation of Condition 6 of planning permission dated 2 April 2004 (RN: 
02/04118) for alterations to elevations; infill extension to lightwell to 
provide new retail and office accommodation and for new plant; erection 
of roof extension and installation of roof plant. Use of the third floor as 
offices and new fourth floor mezzanine and fifth floors as 10 flats, with 
ancillary office and residential areas on part sub-basement to part 
second floor levels namely, submission of an updated waste strategy to 
regularise how the waste for the retail unit is currently managed. 

Agent apt Design Ltd. 

On behalf of URBN UK Ltd 

Registered Number 18/01612/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
26 February 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

26 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site relates to a retail unit located on the corner of Oxford Street, Great Portland 
Street and Market Place. Planning permission was granted on 2 April 2004 for alterations and 
extensions in connection with the mixed use of the building as retail, offices and 10 residential flats.  
This permission was implemented and was subject to a condition (No 6) which required waste 
management for the retail unit to be carried out in accordance with waste strategy submitted.  
 
The approved waste strategy included the following:  
- 1100 litre Eurobin compactor with space provision for storage three 1100 litre Eurobins;  
- A front loading baling press with space provision for the storage of three 800x700mm bales; 
- A goods lift serving all retail floors; and 
- A dedicated refuse holding area off Market Place to store two 1100 litre Eurobins served by the 
goods lift.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
Residents raised concerns that the approved refuse strategy was not being adhered to as waste is 
being left on Market Place, specifically cardboard boxes are have not been flattened by a baling 
press and have been used by rough sleepers.  
 
A dedicated refuse storage area has been pr
[...]
 and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

Page 73



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 200 Oxford Street, London, W1D 1NU,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 6 of planning permission dated 02 April 2004 (RN: 02/04118) 

for Alterations to elevations; infill extension to lightwell to provide new retail and 
office accommodation and for new plant; erection of roof extension and installation 
of roof plant. Use of the third floor as offices and new fourth floor mezzanine and 
fifth floors as 10 flats, with ancillary office and residential areas on part sub-
basement to part second floor levels namely, Service Management Plan to 
regularise how the waste is currently managed. 

  
Reference: 18/01612/FULL 
  
Plan Nos:  

Refuse strategy dated 29 January 2018,  
 
02/04118, 
10A,11A,12A,13A,20A,21A; 22;1112.23.-2A,-2MA,-1A,-1MA,00A, 
01A,02A,03A,04A,04MA,05A,06A,10A,11A,12A,13A,20A,21A,22A, 30A; historical report dated 
12.10.01 (Price and Myers); marketing correspondence (Kitchen La Frenais Morgan); acoustic report 
dated May 2001 (Paul Gillieron Acoustic, Design); letter from ORMS describing waste strategy dated 
5 March 2004. 1112.00.-2A,-2MA,-1A,-1MA,00A,01A,02A,03A,04A,05A,06A 
 
06/00611/ADFULL,  
Samples of lead roofing, zinc roofing and Burlington Blue Grey roof slate. 
 
06/06001/ADFULL 
Environmental Noise Assessment prepared by Paul Gillerion Acoustic Design dated 20.1.2006, 
 
06/06429/ADFULL 
Unnumbered generator details received 10.08.2006.  
 

 

  
Case Officer: Helen MacKenzie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2921 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
 
1 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement.  
(C24AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as 
[...]
o make sure that it 
meets H3 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R07AB) 
 

  
 
5 

 
You must provide waste storage facilities, and undertake management of those facilities, in 
accordance with the measures described in the refuse strategy from apt.Design Ltd dated 
29.01.2018.  You must clearly mark the stores and lifts and make them available at all times to 
everyone using the building. You must store waste inside the property and only put it outside 
just before it is to be collected. 
 

Page 75



 Item No. 

 5 

 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD) 
 

  
 
6 

 
(a) Unless and until the 'maximum noise level' and 'measurement location' are fixed under 
(b), the plant/machinery hereby permitted (excluding the emergency generator) shall be 
operated so as to ensure that any noise generated is not audible at any time outside any 
residential property (to be referred to as the 'receptor location/s')., , (b) If the 'maximum noise 
level' and 'measurement location' are fixed under this condition, the plant/machinery hereby 
permitted (excluding the emergency generator) shall be operated so as to ensure that any noise 
generated does not exceed the 'maximum noise level' when measured at the 'measurement 
location'., , For the purposes of fixing the 'maximum noise level' and 'measurement location' 
under this condition, details of the following noise scheme shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the City Council, namely a scheme including:, , i. A suitable location accessible to the 
applicant and City Council, close to the plant/machinery hereby permitted (excluding the 
emergency generator), for measuring noise emitted by it (to be referred to as the 'measurement 
location'); and, , ii. Results of simultaneous monitoring at th
[...]
ation 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 49B Westbourne Terrace, London, W2 3UY,   

Proposal Erection of conservatory at rear first floor level. 

Agent Area Design 

On behalf of Area Design 

Registered Number 18/02170/FULL and 
18/02175/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 March 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

13 March 2018           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent; and 
2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of 

the draft decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Planning permission and listed building consent are sought to erect a conservatory on the rear flat 
roof at first floor level. Objections have been received from three properties on design, amenity and 
land ownership grounds. The local amenity society has raised no objection. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 

 The impact on the special interest of the Grade II listed buildings  

 The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the Bayswater Conservation 
Area. 

 The impact on the amenity of the neighbouring residents. 
 
The proposed development is considered to comply with relevant policies in the Unitary Development 
Plan adopted in January 2007 (the UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan adopted in November 2016 
(the City Plan). The applications are therefore recommended for approval subject to the conditions 
set out in the draft decision letters. 
 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

..  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 

   
 
  

Page 82



 Item No. 

 6 

 

4. PHOTOGR

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee held 
on Tuesday 29th May, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gotz Mohindra, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen, 
Elizabeth Hitchcock, James Spencer, David Boothroyd and Ruth Bush 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Item 4) 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor James Spencer replaced Councillor Peter 

Freeman. 
 
1.2 It was further noted that the Leader of the Council had nominated Councillor 

Gotz Mohindra to be the Chairman.  Having put the matter to the vote, it was: 
 

1.3 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Gotz Mohindra be elected as Chairman. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Gotz Mohindra explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillors Glen and Bush declared that they are trustees of the Westminster 

Tree Trust. 
 



 
2 

 

2.3 Councillor Boothroyd declared that he is the Head of Research and 
Psephology for Thorncliffe, whose clients are companies applying for planning 
permission from various local authorities. No current schemes are in 
Westminster; if there were he would be precluded from working on them 
under the company’s code of conduct. 

 
 
3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 VICTORIA WHARF, ST JOHN'S TERRACE, LONDON, W10 4RB 
 
Demolition of existing buildings, construction of a part 5 and part 3 storey building 
containing 9 flats (2 x 1 bed, 4 x 2 bed, 2 x 3 bed, 1 x 4 bed) with private 
balconies/terraces, bicycle storage, waste storage and grass amenity areas. 
 
An additional representation was received from Queens Park Community Council 
(22.5.2018) 
 
The application was withdrawn by officers prior to the meeting as the applicant had 
signed an incorrect certificate of ownership. 
 
2 19 CRAVEN HILL, LONDON, W2 3EN 
 
Amalgamation of 4 flats to form a single dwelling house. 
 
A late representation was received from the applicant Adnan Iman (undated). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That permission be refused on the grounds of loss of housing. 
 
3 ACHILLES WAY, TRAFFIC ISLAND 6, W1K 1AB 
 
Temporary installation of a sculpture by Matt Marga. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the draft decision letter: 
 
Add Condition 3 
 
Any associated spotlights should be angled and shielded so that the spotlights and 
artwork do not adversely affect public highway users. 
 
Reason: In the interests of public safety as set out in S41 of Westminster’s City Plan 
(November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007. (R24BC) 
 
Add the following Informatives 
 
Informative 1: In addition to planning permission, you will require the consent from 
the Council's Parks Department (parks@westminster.gov.uk). 
 

mailto:parks@westminster.gov.uk


 
3 

 

Informative 2: We recommend you speak to the Head of the District Surveyors' 
Services about the stability of the sculpture. Please phone 020 7641 7240 or 020 
7641 7230. 
 
Informative 3: We recommend you contact Transport for London regarding the 
transportation and installation of the sculpture (PakLim.Wong@tfl.gov.uk). 
 
RESOLVED (For: Councillors Mohindra, Gassanly, Glen, Hitchcock, Spencer 
and Boothroyd; Against: Councillor Bush) 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 

1. A condition restricting the period of display to six months; 
2. additional condition 3 as tabled and set out above; 
3. The additional informatives as tabled and set out above. 

 
 
4 OCTAVIA HOUSE, MEDWAY STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2TA 
 
Use of part of car park (part of level 2) to provide self storage facility (Use Class B8). 
 
An additional representation was received from Octavia House Ltd (23.5.2018). 
 
A late representation was received from the Council’s Highways Planning Manager 
(24.5.18). 
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the Sub-Committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 200 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 1NU 
 
Variation of Condition 6 of planning permission dated 2 April 2004 (RN: 02/04118) 
for alterations to elevations; infill extension to lightwell to provide new retail and office 
accommodation and for new plant; erection of roof extension and installation of roof 
plant. Use of the third floor as offices and new fourth floor mezzanine and fifth floors 
as 10 flats, with ancillary office and residential areas on part subbasement to part 
second floor levels namely, submission of an updated waste strategy to regularize 
how the waste for the retail unit is currently managed. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following change to the draft decision letter: 
 
Replace Condition 6 of the original decision with the following: 
 
You must provide waste storage facilities, and undertake management of those 
facilities, in accordance with the measures described in the letter from ORMS dated 
5 March 2004 for the smaller retail unit (R2) and refuse strategy from apt.Design Ltd 
dated 29 January 2018 for the larger retail unit (R1). You must clearly mark the 

mailto:PakLim.Wong@tfl.gov.uk


 
4 

 

stores and lifts and make them available at all times to everyone using the building. 
You must store waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is to be 
collected. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to changes to the waste storage 
condition as tabled and set out above. 
 
6 49B WESTBOURNE TERRACE, LONDON, W2 3UY 
 
Erection of conservatory at rear first floor level. 
 
An additional representation was received from 49B Westbourne Terrace, W2 
(undated) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be agreed 

subject to a modifying condition to remove the doors and replace with 
Windows, details of which are to be submitted to and approved by the Council 
in relation to both the planning permission and the Listed Building Consent; 
and  

 
2.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.39 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


